
2 JUNE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 2229 

than 4 p.m. on Thursday, 30 June 1988. Envelopes must be 
marked" Exclusive Australian Tariff Quota Tender No.2". 

NOTES 

1. Tenders are advised that Tariff quota allocations issued 
under this call for tenders will be for the importation of grape 
wine classified under Tariff headings 2204 and 2205 (See 
further on for schedule of relevant Tariff items). 

2. Tenderers should be conversant with the various statutes 
and regulations governing the importation and sale of wine. 

Guide to Tariff Quota Tendering 
1. Tenderers are to express their bids as an amount per litre 
(e.g., $1.00 per litre) even though the quotas will be issued on 
a value basis. 

2. Quotas will be allocated to the successful tenderers on the 
basis of the number of Tariff Quota allocation sizes. The 
successful tenderers will receive a duty concession, issued 
under reference 99 of Part II of the Customs Tariff, for Tariff 
Headings 2204 and 2205 which will reduce the rate of duty 
down to the level of the bid plus the relevant rate set out in the 
New Zealand Tariff. The relevant rates set out in the Tariff are: 

2204.10.05 AU $0.34 plus 5% 
2204.10.09 AU $1.66 plus 5% 
2204.21.01 AU $0.34 plus 5% 
2204.21.05 AU $2.50 plus 5% 
2204.21.09 AU $1.66 plus 5% 
2204.29.01 AU $0.34 plus 5% 
2204.29.05 AU $2.50 plus 5% 
2204.29.09 AU $1.66 plus 5% 
2205.10.21 AU $0.34 plus 5% 
2205.10.25 AU $2.50 plus 5% 
2205.10.29 AU $1.66 plus 5% 
2205.90.21 AU $0.34 plus 5% 
2205.90.25 AU $2.50 plus 5% 
2205.90.29 AU $1.66 plus 5% 

Example: A bid of $1.00 per litre under T.1. 2205.10.29 would 
mean the concession rate would be $2.66 per litre plus 5% of 
the Customs value. 

3. Results of all tenders will be published in the Gazette which 
is available at Government bookshops. Government 
bookshops are located at Hannaford Burton Building, Rutland 
Street (Private Bag, CPO), Auckland 1; 33 King Street (P.O. 
Box 857), Hamilton; Head Office, Mulgrave Street (Private 
Bag), Wellington 1; Mercer Street (Private Bag), Wellington; 
159 Hereford Street (private Bag), Christchurch 1; Cargill 
House, Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin; 
Centrepoint, Queens Drive, Lower Hutt. 

Who Can Bid? 

Tenders may be submitted by any person or enterprise 
domiciled in New Zealand. 

Tendering Format 

1. Tenders are to be made by letter. 

2. The following information must be given: 

(a) Name and address of tenderer; 

(b) Number of units tendered; 

(c) Amount per litre of the bid. 

Advice and Publication 

1. Following the closure of the Tenders, bids will be publicly 
opened in the Office of the Collector of Customs in Nelson, in 
the presence of a Justice of the Peace. 

2. Successful tenderers will receive an Australian Tariff Quota 
Allocation which will show the c.Lf. value of the wine which 
may be imported and the concession rate of duty applicable. 

3. Unsuccessful tenderers will be notified by letter. 

4. The name and allocation of all tenderers, successful and 
invalid, and the amount of the bid in each case will be 

published in the Gazette as soon as possible after the opening 
of the tenders. 

Period of Australian Tariff Quota 

Australian Tariff Quotas issued under this tendering will be 
available until the 30th day of June 1989. 

Schedule of Tariff Items 

Tariff 
Items 

2204.10.05 
2204.10.09 
2204.21.01 
2204.21.05 
2204.21.09 
2204.29.01 
2204.29.05 
2204.29.09 
2205.10.21 
2205.10.25 
2205.10.29 
2205.90.21 
2205.90.25 
2205.90.29 

Wine of fresh grapes 

Wine of fresh grapes 
flavoured with 
aromatic extracts 

No. Australian 
of Tariff Quota 

Units Unit Size 

38 $5,000 c.i.f. 

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of May 1988. 

M. W. TAYLOR, Comptroller of Customs 
g05724 

Education 
Private Schools Conditional 
Integration Act 1975 

Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975 
Pursuant to section 10 of the Private Schools Conditional 
Integration Act 1975, notice is given that 4 integration 
agreements have been signed between the Minister of 
Education and the proprietors of the following schools: 

St Josephs School, Queenstown. 

Sacred Heart Girls College, New Plymouth. 

St Benedicts School, Khandallah. 

St Brigids School, Johnsonville. 

The said supplementary integration agreements came into 
effect on 17 May 1988. Copies of the supplementary 
integration agreements are available for inspection without 
charge by any member of the public at the Department of 
Education, Head Office. National Mutual Building, 
Featherston Street, Wellington, and at regional offices. 

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of May 1988. 

C. HENSHILWOOD, 
for Acting Director·General of Education. 20 

g05722 

Energy 
Geothermal Energy Act 1953 

Geothermal Energy Act 1953 

Licensing of Shallow Bores Within 1.5 kilometres of Pohutu 
Geyser, Rotorua. 

Pursuant to section 9 (1) (b) of the Geothermal Energy Act 
1953, [ hereby direct that it is in the public interest that all 
bores 61 metres or less in depth which are within the 1.5 
kilometre radius of Pohutu Geyser in Rotorua and which are 
currently tapping geothermal energy for domestic purposes 


